
Ringing list Zambia. Bennie van den Brink annual totals
list after Roberts 1985.

listnr species scientific name 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2013 2013/14 total

212 African Crake Crex egregia 1 1
544 African Golden Oriole Oriolus auratus 3 1 4

African Jacana Actophilornis africanus 0
710 African Paradise Flycatcher Terpsiphone viridis 3 1 2 1 7
852 African Qualfinch Ortygospiza atricollis 1 1
631 African Reed Warbler Acrocephalus baeticatus 30 9 21 10 1 71
343 African skimmer Rynchops flavirostris 1 1

African Snipe Gallinago nigripennis 1 1
596 African Stone-chat Saxicola torquatus 1 1 4 6
797 African Yellow White-eye Zosterops senegalensis 5 2 8 3 18
224 Allen's Gallinule Porphyrula alleni 1 1
792 Amethist Sunbird Chalcomitra amethystina 1 22 23
691 Ashy Flycatcher Muscicapa caerulescens 1 1 2
534 Banded Martin Riparia cincta 4 3 11 11 1 30
518 Barn Swallow Hirundo rustica 6358 3787 5484 6722 171 2524 25046
213 Black Crake Amaurornis flavirostris 1 1
675 Blackbacked Cisticola Cisticola eximius 1 1

Black-backed Barbet Lybius minor 1 1
740 Black-backed Puffback Shrike Dryoscopus cubla 3 2 2 4 11
464 Black-collared barbet Lybius torquatus 2 1 7 10
568 Black-eyed Bulbul Pycnonotus tricolor 42 38 2 13 34 129
870 Black-faced Canary Serinus capistratus 1 1 2
258 Blacksmith plover Vanellus armatus 10 2 12
287 Black-tailed godwit Limosa limosa 1 1

Black-throated Wattle-eye Platysteira peltata 1 1
305 Black-winged pratincole Glareola nordmanni 1 1

Brue-breasted Bee-eater Merops variegatus 1 1
844 Blue Waxbill Uraeginthus angolensis 8 21 7 10 13 59
840 Bluebilled Firefinch Lagonosticta rubricata 2 2
440 Blue-cheeked bee-eater Merops orientalis 4 1 5
444 Böhm's Bee-eater Merops boehmi 1 1

Brimstone Canary Serinus sulphuratus 8 8
857 Bronze Mannakin Spermestes cucullata 6 3 22 10 1 15 57
843 Brown Firefinch Lagonosticta nitidula 18 7 2 3 14 44
435 Brown-hooded Kingfisher Halcyon albiventris 1 1 1 3
715 Cape Wagtail Motacilla cinerea 2 2
701 Chinspot Batis Batis molitor 1 2 2 5
676 Chirping cisticola Cisticola pipiens 3 2 2 7
793 Collared Sunbird Hedydipna collaris 2 2 1 2 7
732 Common Fiscal Shrike Lanius collaris 1 1
264 Common sandpiper Actitis hypoleucoa 3 1 4
846 Common Waxbill Estrilda astrild 6 1 6 31 7 51
620 Common Whitethroat Sylvia communis 16 3 2 11 9 41
778 Coppery Sunbird Cinnyris cupreus 1 3 7 1 12
673 Croaking Cisticola Cisticola natalensis 1 1
820 Cuckoo Finch Anomalospiza imberbis 36 13 5 40 1 95
358 Emerald-spotted Wood Dove Turtur chalcospilos 2 6 1 5 14
630 Eurasian Reed Warbler Acrocephalus scirpaceus 25 15 19 11 1 8 79
633 European Marsh Warbler Acrocephalus palustris 3 10 1 1 7 22

Fawn-breasted Waxbill Estrilda paludicola 1 1
161 Gabar Goshawk Melierax gabar 1 1 2
619 Garden Warbler Sylvia borin 15 21 8 33 14 91
816 Golden Weaver Ploceus xanthops 2 4 9 15
884 Golden-breasted Bunting Emberiza flaviventris 1 1 2
483  Campethera abingoni 1 1
628 Great Reed Warbler Acrocephalus arundinaceus 51 21 59 106 3 6 246



242 Greater painted snipe Rostratula benghalensis 3 1 4
636 Greater Swamp Warbler Acrocephalus rufescens 4 4
270 Greenshank Tringa nebularia 1 1
693 Grey tit-flycatcher Myioparus plumbeus 1 1
657 Grey-backed Camaroptera Camaroptera brevicaudatus 3 1 4

Grey-headed sparrow Passer diffusus 4 4
531 Grey-rumped Swallow Pseudhirundo griseopyga 20 39 30 50 3 142
107 Hottentot teal Anas hottentota 1 1 2
530 House Martin Delichon urbica 1 1
801 House Sparrow Passer domesticus 1 2 3

Jacobin Cuckoo Clamator jacobinus 1 1
841 Jamesons Firefinch Lagonosticta rhodopareia 1 2 1 4
248 Kittlitz's Plover Charadrius pecuarius 3 1 4
576 Kurrichane Thrush Turdus libonyatus 1 1
476 Lesser Honeyguide Indicator minor 1 2 1 1 5
815 Lesser Masked Weaver Ploceus intermedius 3 5 6 14
527 Lesser Striped Swallow Hirundo abyssinica 1 10 1 2 1 15
635 Lesser Swamp Warbler Acrocephalus gracilirostris 58 16 40 16 2 132
447 Lilac-breasted Roller Coracias caudatus 1 1
444 Little Bee-eater Merops pusillus 1 1
78 Little Bittern Ixobrychus minutus 1 1

638 Little Rush Warbler Bradypterus baboecala 12 4 11 4 31
157 Little Sparrowhawk Accipiter minullus 1 1
274 Little stint Calidris minuta 2 2
651 Long-billed Crombec Sylvietta rufescens 1 1 2 1 4 9
834 Melba finch Pytilia melba 14 13 1 7 10 45
784 Miombo double-collared Sunbird Cinnyris manoensis 2 2
409 Mozambique Nightjar Caprimulgus fossii 1 1
748 Orange-breasted Bush-shrike Telophorus sulfureopectus 1 1
854 Orange-breasted Waxbill Amandava subflava 10 4 57 33 18 122
833 Orange-winged Pytilia Pytilia afra 1 1 4 6
688 Pale Flycatcher Bradornis pallidus 1 1
523 Pearl-breasted Swallow Hirundo dimidiata 1 1
410 Pennant-winged Nightjar Macrodipteryx vexillaria 1 1 2
839 Peter's Twinspot Hypargos niveoguttatus 5 2 1 8
860 Pin-tailed Whydah Vidua macroura 7 4 7 18
780 Purple-banded Sunbird Cinnyris chalcomelas 1 1 1 3

Rattling Cisticola Cisticola chiniana 4 4
858 Red-backed Mannakin Spermestes nigriceps 2 2 8 12
733 Red-backed Shrike Lanius collurio 1 5 5 11
842 Red-billed firefinch Lagonosticta senegala 1 5 11 7 10 34
821 Red-billed Quelea Quelea quelea 15 6 116 54 14 205
524 Red-breasted Swallow Hirundo semirufa 1 1
831 Red-collared Widowbird Euplectus ardens 1 5 9 39 4 58
352 Red-eyed Dove Streptopelia semitorquata 1 1
674 Red-faced Cisticola Cisticola erythrops 2 5 4 5 6 22
426 Red-faced Mousebird Urocolius indicus 3 18 6 2 29
822 Red-headed Quelea Quelea erythrops 39 32 11 4 20 106
178 Red-necked Falcon Falco chiquera 1 1 1 3
521 Red-rumped Swallow Hirundo daurica 1 1
828 Red-shouldered Widowbird Euplectus axillaris 14 20 13 30 77
304 Red-winged pratincole Glareola pratincola 1 3 4
284 Ruff Philomachus pugnax 30 30
532 Sand Martin Riparia riparia 241 200 295 306 239 1281
791 Scarlet-chested Sunbird Nectarinia senegalensis 1 2 3
634 Sedge Warbler Acrocephalus schoenobaenus 113 150 261 290 1 43 858
159 Shikra Accipiter badius 2 2
814 Southern Masked Weaver Ploceus velatus 1 3 8 19 25 56
824 Southern Red Bishop Euplectes orix 5 14 16 43 68 146
810 Spectacled Weaver Ploceus ocularis 13 13 6 6 6 44
689 Spotted Flycatcher Muscicapa striata 1 1



437 Striped Kingfisher Halcyon chelocuti 1 1
683 Tawny-flanked Prinia Prinia subflava 3 1 2 2 8
569 Terrestrial Bulbul Phyllastrephus terrestris 2 5 1 6 14
807 Thick-billed Weaver Ambliospyza albifrons 1 8 1 10
249 Three-banded Plover Charadrius tricollaris 1 1
609 Thrush Nightingale Luscinia luscinia 2 2 1 1 5 11
737 Tropical Boubou Laniarius aethiopicus 4 2 1 2 2 11
786 Variable Sunbird Cinnyris venustus 2 1 5 2 5 15
811 Village Weaver Ploceus cucullatus 8 34 2 9 14 67
795 Western Violet-backed Sunbird Anthreptes longuemarei 2 2
599 White-browed Robin-chat Cossypha heuglini 3 5 3 5 16
613 White-browed Scrub-robin Cercotrichas leucophrys 3 2 4 2 11
520 White-throated swallow Hirundo albigularis 1 2 1 4
829 White-winged Widowbird Euplectus albonotatus 3 1 1 4 9
643 Willow Warbler Phylloscopus trochilus 18 5 4 17 5 49
597 Winchat Saxicola rubetra 1 1
522 Wire-tailed Swallow Hirundo smithii 2 2 2 5 7 18
266 Wood Sandpiper Tringa glareola 3 22 10 35
714 Yellow Wagtail Motacilla flava 4 1 5
574 Yellowbellied Greenbul Chlorocichla flaviventris 1 4 1 6
648 Yellow-breasted Apalis Apalis flavida 4 1 2 2 1 10
826 Yellow-crowned Bishop Euplectes afer 2 2 2 2 1 9
869 Yellow-fronted canary Serinus mozambicus 1 1 3 5
469 Yellow-fronted tinkerbird Pogoniulus chrysoconus 1 1 1 3
830 Yellow-mantled Widowbird Euplectes macrourus 1 1 1 2 12 17
827 Yellow-rumped Widowbird Euplextus capensis 6 2 8

Total 7311 4579 6764 8040 177 3323 30194


